#### 502020329 08/09/2012

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT				

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Raimundo UBIETA GOMEZ	07/13/2012
Ana AGUILERA BARRETO	07/16/2012
Eduardo MARTINEZ DIAZ	07/16/2012
Rolando PAEZ MEIRELES	07/17/2012
Antonio SERENO GUERRA	07/09/2012

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	CENTRO DE INGENIERIA GENETICA Y BIOTECNOLOGIA
Street Address:	Avenida 31 entre 158 y 190 Cubanacan, Playa
City:	Ciudad De La Habana
State/Country:	CUBA
Postal Code:	10 600

Name:	BIOREC S. A.
Street Address:	Cerrito 532 - 8th Floor
City:	Montevideo
State/Country:	URUGUAY

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13578211

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Email: pscull@hdciplaw.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Peter B. Scull Address Line 1: 225 Union Blvd 225 Union Blvd., Ste. 150

**PATENT** 

REEL: 028760 FRAME: 0894

Address Line 2: Hamilton, DeSanctis & Cha, LLP.
Address Line 4: Lakewood, COLORADO 80228

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: SZP0.06900US

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Peter B. Scull

Total Attachments: 4
source=P1575US00AssignmentsSigned#page1.tif
source=P1575US00AssignmentsSigned#page2.tif
source=P1575US00AssignmentsSigned#page3.tif
source=P1575US00AssignmentsSigned#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 028760 FRAME: 0895

### ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATION

We, the undersigned (each) have agreed and hereby agree to assign to: <u>CENTRO DE INGENIERÍA GENÉTICA Y BIOTECNOLOGÍA (CIGB)</u>; an entity having principal offices at: Avenida 31 entre 158 y 190, Cubanacán, Playa CIUDAD DE LA HABANA 10 600 (CUBA) and to <u>BIOREC S.A.</u>); an entity having principal offices at: Cerrito 532 - 8th Floor. MONTEVIDEO (URUGUAY) (hereinaster referred to as <u>CIGB and BIOREC</u>), for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and do hereby assign, and transfer to: <u>CIGB and BIOREC</u>, their successors and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest, including the right of priority, in, to, and under an application for Letters Patent of any country around the world for the invention and/or subject matter entitled:

# ORALLY ADMINISTRABLE PHARMACEUTICAL PELLET OF EPIDERMAL GROWTH FACTOR

of (name of inventors)

First Named Inventor: UBIETA GÓMEZ, Raimundo Second Named Inventor: AGUILERA BARRETO, Ana Third Named Inventor: MARTÍNEZ DÍAZ, Eduardo Fourth Named Inventor: PAEZ MEIRELES, Rolando Fifth Named Inventor: SERENO GUERRA, Antonio

filed as a	Europea	ın appli	cation on	12 <sup>th</sup> F	ebruary	2010;	Application	No.: EP 1038	2033.	8.
and filed	l as a	PCT	application	on on	$10^{th}$	Februa	ary 2011;	Application	No.	
PCT/EP20	011/0519	918; an	d as filed	as US p	oatent ap	plication	n on :			
Application	on No.:			·						

and the invention(s), subject matter and improvement(s) set forth therein, and any and all continuations, continuations-in-part (CIPs), divisionals, provisionals and non-provisionals, and renewals of and substitutes for said application for said Letters Patent, and any and all applications for and Letters Patent of the United States and of any and all countries around the world containing the invention(s), subject matter and improvement(s) of the above, which may be granted thereon or therefor, and any reissues, or re-examinations, or extensions of said Letters Patent.

We additionally authorize <u>CIGB and BIOREC</u> to file applications in our name(s) for Letters Patent in any country, to be held and enjoyed by <u>CIGB and BIOREC</u>, their successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives, to the full end of the term or terms for which any said Letters Patent respectively may be granted, reissued or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us had this assignment, and transfer not been made;

AND we hereby covenant that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith, and we further covenant and agree that we will, each time a request is made, and without undue delay, execute and deliver all such papers as may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title

PATENT REEL: 028760 FRAME: 0896 to said Invention(s), Subject Matter or Improvement(s), said application(s) and any said Letters Patent, to <u>CIGB</u> and <u>BIOREC</u>, their successors, assigns, nominees, or legal representatives, and we agree to communicate to: <u>CIGB</u> and <u>BIOREC</u>, or to their nominee, all known facts respecting said invention(s), subject matter or improvement(s), said application(s) and any said Letters Patent, to testify in any legal proceedings, to sign all lawful papers, to execute all disclaimers and divisionals, continuations, CIPs, provisionals and non-provisionals, reissues and/or foreign applications, to make all rightful oaths and declarations, and generally to do everything possible to aid: <u>CIGB</u> and <u>BIOREC</u>, their successors, assigns, nominees and legal representatives to obtain and enforce, for its or their own benefit, proper patent protection for said invention(s), subject matter or improvement(s) in any and all countries provided the expenses which may be incurred by me/us in lending such cooperation and assistance are paid by: <u>CIGB</u> and <u>BIOREC</u>.

AND we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any country or countries other than the United States whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue to: <u>CIGB and BIOREC</u> as assignees of the entire right, title, and interest in and/or to any and all Letters Patent for said invention(s), subject matter or improvement(s), including any and all Letters Patent of the United States or of any country which may be issued and granted on or as a result of the application(s) aforesaid, in accordance with the terms of this assignment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands and affixed our seal on the date set forth hereinafter.

Date: 13 July 2012	UBIETA GOMEZ, Raimundo
Country of: CUBA	) ss:
Date: 16 July 2012  Country of: CUSA	AGUILERA BARRETO, Ana ) ss:
Date: 16 July 2012  Country of: CUBA	MARTÍNEZ DÍAZ, Eduardo ) ss:
Date: 17 July 2012  Country of: CuBA	PAEZ MEIRELES, Rolando ) ss:
Date:	SERENO GUERRA, Antonio ) ss:

#### ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATION

We, the undersigned (each) have agreed and hereby agree to assign to: <u>CENTRO DE INGENIERÍA GENÉTICA Y BIOTECNOLOGÍA (CIGB)</u>; an entity having principal offices at: Avenida 31 entre 158 y 190, Cubanacán, Playa CIUDAD DE LA HABANA 10 600 (CUBA) and to <u>BIOREC S.A.</u>); an entity having principal offices at: Cerrito 532 - 8th Floor. MONTEVIDEO (URUGUAY) (hereinafter referred to as <u>CIGB and BIOREC</u>), for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and do hereby assign, and transfer to: <u>CIGB and BIOREC</u>, their successors and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest, including the right of priority, in, to, and under an application for Letters Patent of any country around the world for the invention and/or subject matter entitled:

## ORALLY ADMINISTRABLE PHARMACEUTICAL PELLET OF EPIDERMAL GROWTH FACTOR

of (name of inventors)

First Named Inventor: UBIETA GÓMEZ, Raimundo Second Named Inventor: AGUILERA BARRETO, Ana Third Named Inventor: MARTÍNEZ DÍAZ, Eduardo Fourth Named Inventor: PAEZ MEIRELES, Rolando Fifth Named Inventor: SERENO GUERRA, Antonio

filed	as a l	Euroj	pean	ı appli	cation	on 1	2" F	bruary	2010;	App	lication	No. :	Eb	1038	32033.	$8_{*}$
and	filed	as	8	PCT	applic	ation	on	10 <sup>th</sup>	Febru	ary	2011;	App	lica	tion	No.	2
PCT	<b>EP20</b>	11/0:	5191	8, an	d as fil	ed as	US pr	atent ap	plicatio	n on	; ' **********	***********	*******	·2		
Appl	icatio	n No			*****		, <b>)</b>									

and the invention(s), subject matter and improvement(s) set forth therein, and any and all continuations, continuations-in-part (CIPs), divisionals, provisionals and non-provisionals, and renewals of and substitutes for said application for said Letters Patent, and any and all applications for and Letters Patent of the United States and of any and all countries around the world containing the invention(s), subject matter and improvement(s) of the above, which may be granted thereon or therefor, and any reissues, or re-examinations, or extensions of said Letters Patent.

We additionally authorize <u>CIGB and BIOREC</u> to file applications in our name(s) for Letters Patent in any country, to be held and enjoyed by <u>CIGB and BIOREC</u>, their successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives, to the full end of the term or terms for which any said Letters Patent respectively may be granted, reissued or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us had this assignment, and transfer not been made;

AND we hereby covenant that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith, and we further covenant and agree that we will, each time a request is made, and without undue delay, execute and deliver all such papers as may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title

PATENT REEL: 028760 FRAME: 0898 to said Invention(s), Subject Matter or Improvement(s), said application(s) and any said Letters Patent, to <u>CIGB and BIOREC</u>, their successors, assigns, nominees, or legal representatives, and we agree to communicate to <u>CIGB and BIOREC</u>, or to their nominee, all known facts respecting said invention(s), subject matter or improvement(s), said application(s) and any said Letters Patent, to testify in any legal proceedings, to sign all lawful papers, to execute all disclaimers and divisionals, continuations, CIPs, provisionals and non-provisionals, reissues and/or foreign applications, to make all rightful oaths and declarations, and generally to do everything possible to aid: <u>CIGB and BIOREC</u>, their successors, assigns, nominees and legal representatives to obtain and enforce, for its or their own benefit, proper patent protection for said invention(s), subject matter or improvement(s) in any and all countries provided the expenses which may be incurred by me/us in lending such cooperation and assistance are paid by <u>CIGB and BIOREC</u>.

AND we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any country or countries other than the United States whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue to: <u>CIGB and BIOREC</u> as assignees of the entire right, title, and interest in and/or to any and all Letters Patent for said invention(s), subject matter or improvement(s), including any and all Letters Patent of the United States or of any country which may be issued and granted on or as a result of the application(s) aforesaid, in accordance with the terms of this assignment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands and affixed our seal on the date set forth hereinafter.

Date:		UBIETA GÓMEZ, Raimundo
Country of:	) ss:	
Date:		AGUILERA BARRETO, Ana
Country of:	) ss:	
Date:		MARTÍNEZ DÍAZ, Eduardo
Country of:	) 88.	······································
Date:		PAEZ MEIRELES, Rolando
Country of:	) ss:	
Date: $\frac{09/09/2018}{8626102}$	) ss:	SERENO GLERIKA, Amtonio

PATENT REEL: 028760 FRAME: 0899

RECORDED: 08/09/2012